

# 13-4791-CV

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

In Re: Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation

---

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., THE RANIS COMPANY, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*  
—against—

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD., and NORTH CHINA  
PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP CORPORATION,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

## FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

JONATHAN M. JACOBSON  
DANIEL P. WEICK  
JUSTIN A. COHEN  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  
& ROSATI, P.C.  
1301 Avenue of the Americas,  
40th Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 999-5800

SCOTT A. SHER  
BRADLEY T. TENNIS  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  
& ROSATI, P.C.  
1700 K Street, N.W., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 973-8800

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE JUDGMENT BELOW VIOLATES MULTIPLE LEGAL PRINCIPLES BY IMPOSING LIABILITY ON CHINESE CITIZENS FOR COMPLYING WITH THEIR OWN NATION’S LAWS.....	2
A. APPELLEES’ CONCESSION THAT CHINA REQUIRED VITAMIN C MANUFACTURERS TO REACH AGREEMENT ON PRICE AND OUTPUT SHOULD END THE CASE .....	2
B. THE PRIMARY ISSUES RAISED ON APPEAL ARE THRESHOLD QUESTIONS FOR THE COURT TO WHICH THE JURY VERDICT IS IRRELEVANT .....	5
C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULE 44.1 DETERMINATION SHOULD BE REVERSED ON <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW .....	5
D. COMITY REQUIRES DEFERENCE TO THE CHINESE GOVERNMENT’S POLICY CHOICES, AND THUS REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW.....	14
E. THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE RENDERS THE JUDGMENT BELOW UNSUSTAINABLE BECAUSE IT HINGES ON AN INVALIDATION OF THE ACTS OF THE CHINESE GOVERNMENT WITHIN ITS OWN TERRITORY.....	16
F. THE CASE PRESENTS A NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL CONTROVERSY GIVEN THE SERIOUS FOREIGN RELATIONS ISSUES IT IMPLICATES.....	17
G. FAILURE TO REVERSE WOULD REQUIRE DEEMING CHINA’S SOVEREIGNTY LESS SUBSTANTIAL THAN THAT OF THE U.S. AND WOULD SERIOUSLY HARM U.S. INTERESTS .....	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EVIDENTIARY ERRORS RENDER THE JURY VERDICT UNSUSTAINABLE.....	20

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS NCPG FROM THE CASE .....	23
A.	<i>WALDEN V. FIORE</i> PRECLUDES THE EXERCISE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER NCPG .....	23
B.	NCPG CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR THE ALLEGED CONSPIRACY .....	25
IV.	FUNDAMENTAL CONFLICTS AMONG CLASS MEMBERS PRECLUDE CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	28
V.	THE FOREIGN PURCHASER CLAIMS MUST BE REMITTED FROM THE JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE CONDUCT AT ISSUE DID NOT INVOLVE IMPORT COMMERCE AND ANY DOMESTIC EFFECTS IN THE U.S. DID NOT “GIVE RISE TO” THE FOREIGN PURCHASER CLAIMS.....	29
VI.	SALES NOT PROVEN TO BE WITHIN THE DAMAGES CLASS DEFINITION SHOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED FROM THE DAMAGES CLAIMS .....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Aerotel, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	27
<i>Agency of Canadian Car &amp; Foundry Co. v. Am. Can Co.</i> , 258 F. 363 (2d Cir. 1919).....	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	10
<i>Banco de Espana v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 114 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1940).....	9
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946) .....	31
<i>Bradford Trust Co. v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 805 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	23
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980) .....	3
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	15
<i>Fairdale Farms, Inc. v. Yankee Milk, Inc.</i> , 715 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	3
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	14
<i>Horne v. USDA</i> , 750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Hunt v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 550 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1977).....	16

<i>In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litigation</i> , 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>In re Oil Spill by Amoco Cadiz</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	9, 10, 22
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	24
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Samantar v.</i> <i>Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	24
<i>In re Yarn Processing Patent Validity Litig.</i> , 541 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	4
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	18
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak</i> <i>Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Kruman v. Christie's Int'l PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>abrogated on other grounds by F. Hoffmann-La Roche</i> <i>Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	29
<i>Litton Sys., Inc. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 700 F.2d 785 (2d Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Industry Co.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 2487188 (2d Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975) .....	29
<i>Ohio Valley Elec. Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 914 (S.D.N.Y. 1965) .....	4
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana</i> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14, 16
<i>Plymouth Dealers' Ass'n v. United States</i> , 279 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1960) .....	4
<i>Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	17, 18, 19

<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of America, N.T. &amp; S.A.</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	14
<i>Trugman-Nash, Inc. v. New Zealand Dairy Bd.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 733 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	14
<i>United States v. Chas. Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1963) .....	3
<i>United States v. Cont'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 444 (3d Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>United States v. Hsiung</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 3361084 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>United States v. James</i> , 712 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2660 (2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Javino</i> , 960 F.2d 1137 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	9
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927) .....	3
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	28, 29
<i>Vogel v. Am. Soc'y of Appraisers</i> , 744 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>West v. Multibanco Comermex</i> , 807 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Wolfe v. McNeil-PPC, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	21
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) .....	18

**STATUTES & RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... 2, 28  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1 ..... 5, 11, 13  
Federal Rule of Evidence 803..... 21, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Br. of the United States as *Amicus Curiae* in *Gucci America v. Bank of China*,  
2014 WL 2290273 (2d Cir. May 21, 2014) ..... 11  
G/C/W/438 (20 November 2002) *available at*  
[https://docs.wto.org/dol2fe/Pages/FE  
Search/DDFDocuments/65661/Q/G/C/W438.pdf](https://docs.wto.org/dol2fe/Pages/FE/Search/DDFDocuments/65661/Q/G/C/W438.pdf) ..... 9  
H.R. Rep. No. 97–686 (1982) ..... 30  
Michael N. Sohn & Jesse Solomon, *Lingering Questions on Foreign Sovereignty and Separation of Powers After the Vitamin C Price-Fixing Verdict*,  
28 ANTITRUST 78 (2013)..... 19  
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW..... 14
